

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC13-2006

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: USE OF MARIJUANA FOR
CERTAIN MEDICAL CONDITIONS

INITIAL BRIEF OF SPONSOR
People United for Medical Marijuana

IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE

JON L. MILLS
Florida Bar No. 148286
jmills@bsflp.com
Boies Schiller & Flexner, LLP
100 S.E. 2nd Street
Suite 2800
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-539-8400
Facsimile: 305-530-9535

TIMOTHY McLENDON
Florida Bar No. 0038067
tedmcl@msn.com
3324 West University Ave.
Box 215
Gainesville, Florida 32607
Telephone: 352-359-0952

Counsel for Sponsor,
People United for Medical Marijuana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SPONSOR’S STATEMENT OF INTENT 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THIS INITIATIVE, WHICH DECRIMINALIZES
 MEDICAL MARIJUANA FOR PATIENTS WITH
 DEBILITATING MEDICAL CONDITIONS THROUGH
 A DEFINED PROCESS, PRESENTS A LIMITED AND
 UNIFIED QUESTION AND DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY
 IMPACT MORE THAN ONE FUNCTION
 OF GOVERNMENT..... 15

 A. The Medical Marijuana Amendment provides
 a policy change regarding the use of medical
 marijuana but does not substantially alter or
 perform the functions of multiple branches or
 levels of government..... 16

 B. The Medical Marijuana Amendment has a
 limited impact on Florida governmental functions..... 19

 C. The Medical Marijuana Amendment, which removes
 legal penalties for the use of marijuana for medical
 purposes, is similar to other successful initiatives approved
 by this Court, such as the slot machine or casino gambling
 initiatives, which provided limited exemptions from
 previously prohibited activities..... 20

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| II. | THE MEDICAL MARIJUANA AMENDMENT'S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY, READ TOGETHER, CLEARLY AND ACCURATELY DESCRIBE THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT AND PROVIDE VOTERS WITH SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO MAKE AN INFORMED DECISION | 23 |
| A. | The Ballot Title and Summary together clearly and accurately explain the limited scope of this amendment in applying to patients with debilitating diseases and medical conditions where a licensed Florida physician determines that the benefits of using marijuana outweigh risks to patients | 26 |
| | 1. <i>The Title and Summary, when read together, accurately give notice to voters that any access to medical marijuana under this Amendment is subject to defined limits and a certification process requiring both a serious medical condition and a physician’s recommendation</i> | 26 |
| | 2. <i>The Title and Summary provide voters with sufficient information to know that the Medical Marijuana Amendment limits access to marijuana to those with serious medical diseases and conditions</i> | 28 |
| | 3. <i>The terms used in the Title and Summary, read together, are clear and not misleading</i> | 36 |
| B. | The Title and Summary do not mislead voters as to possible interactions between the Medical Marijuana Amendment and federal law | 40 |
| | CONCLUSION | 46 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 47 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE..... | 48 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption, 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)</i> | 33, 34 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)</i> | 16, 17 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Authorization for County Voters to Approve or Disapprove Slot Machines, 813 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2002)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Authorizes Miami-Dade & Broward County Voters To Approve Slot Machines, 880 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2004)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation, 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)</i> | 32 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Florida Locally Approved Gaming 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Florida Marriage Protection Amendment 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)</i> | 25 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Limited Casinos, 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)</i> | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Limited Political Terms in Certain Elected Offices, 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)</i> | 42 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Local Trustees and Statewide Governing Board to Manage Florida’s University System 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)</i> | 41 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Protect People, Especially Youth, From Addiction, Disease, and Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco, 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)</i> | 16, 19 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Protect People from the Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking, 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)</i> | 16, 17, 24 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)</i> | 17 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for Non-violent Drug Offenses 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)</i> | 16, 22, 25, 30, 45 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)</i> | 25, 45 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Standards for Establishing Legislative District Boundaries, 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Stop Early Release of Prisoners 661 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1995)</i> | 22, 23, 34 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)</i> | 41 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)</i> | 19, 42, 44 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education, 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002)</i> | 24, 40 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 132 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1961)</i> | 35 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades), 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)</i> | 36 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)</i> | 23, 33 |
| <i>Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)</i> | 24 |
| <i>Carroll v. Firestone, 497 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1986)</i> | 45 |
| <i>Evans v. Firestone 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)</i> | 17 |
| <i>Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)</i> | 17 |
| <i>Florida Dept. of State v. Slough, 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)</i> | 24 |
| <i>Florida Education Ass’n v. Florida Dept. of State, 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)</i> | 41 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992) | 23 |
| <i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) | 30 |
| <i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>Grose v. Firestone</i> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982) | 24, 45 |
| <i>Marshall v. Hollywood</i> , 224 So. 2d 743 (4th DCA 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 964 (1970) | 30 |
| <i>Roberts v. Doyle</i> , 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010) | 45 |
| <i>State v. Hearn</i> s, 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007) | 30 |

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| Article IV, Section 10 | 1 |
| Article V, Section 3(b)(10) | 1 |
| Article XI, Section 3 | <i>passim</i> |

Florida Statutory Provisions:

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| Section 15.21 | 7 |
| Section 16.061 | 1 |
| Section 100.371 | 8 |
| Section 101.161 | <i>passim</i> |

Federal Statutory Provisions:

21 U.S.C. § 812 42

Other Authorities:

Financial Impact Estimating Conference,
Complete Initiative Financial Information Statement 18
